Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Offici
DMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) United States Patent and Trademark Offic RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET	
PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
John Klippenstein	Name: L.O.M. Laboratories Inc.
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Street Address:
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Maitland & Co.
Execution Date(s): December 5, 2005	P.O. Box 54
X Assignment Merger Change of Name	700 - 625 Howe Street
Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement	City: Vancouver
Government Interest Assignment	State: British Columbia
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: Canada Zip: V6C 2T6
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/219,201 PCT/CA05/001341	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attached?	Yes X No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and 2 2
Name: Bruce E. Black	
DARBY & DARBY P.C.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$80.00
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 08200/0203356-US0	Authorized to be charged by credit card
Street Address: P.O. Box 5257	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: New York	8. Payment Information
State: NY Zip: 10150-5257	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Phone Number: (206) 262-8908	Expiration Date
Fax Number: (212) 527-7701	b. Deposit Account Number 04-0100
Email Address: bblack@darbylaw.com	Authorized User Name Bruce E. Black
9. Signature:	December 22, 2005
Bruce E. Black - 41,622	Total number of pages including cover 5
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents: 5

۷

FILE NO. LO001/2213/WO//US

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, the undersigned, JOHN KLIPPENSTEIN, (hereinafter the "Assignor"), whose home address is 494 Casa Rio Drive, Kelowna, British Columbia, V1Z 3L6, Canada, am the sole inventor of one or more inventions or improvements relating to

SINGLE-USE PNEUMATIC SAFETY SYRINGE PROVIDING GAS-DRIVEN NEEDLE RETRACTION

as described and claimed in the following patent applications:

United States Patent Application No. 11/219,201 filed on 2 September 2005;

Patent Cooperation Treaty Patent Application Serial No. PCT/CA2005/001341 filed on 2 September 2005;

AND WHEREAS L.O.M. LABORATORIES INC., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of the Province of British Columbia, Canada (hereinafter the "Assignee"), having a registered and records office at Maitland & Co, P. O. Box 54, 700 - 625 Howe Street, Vancouver, BC V6C 2T6 Canada, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements, and in and to the said applications, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in any and all countries;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$100.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby

Page 1 of 4

PATENT REEL: 017142 FRAME: 0554

p.5

acknowledged, I, the Assignor, do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements, said applications, and said Letters Patent, and any and all continuations, divisions, derivatives, renewals of or substitutes thereof or therefor, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof, and any reissue or reissues of said Letters Patent; and I assign to and authorize the Assignee to file in my name applications for Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements in all countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominces or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me, had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made;

AND I hereby covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and I further covenant and agree that I will, each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, said applications, and said Letters Patent in the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and I agree to communicate to the Assignee, or its nominees, all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said application, and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit, proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in any and all countries, all at the expense, however, of the Assignee or its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives;

AND I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of Canada, the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America, and any official of any country or countries foreign to Canada or the United States of America, as the case may be, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to the Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, which may be

Page 2 of 4

PATENT REEL: 017142 FRAME: 0555

issued and granted on or as a result of the applications aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

EXECUTED at KEZOWNA Canada, this _ 5-6 day of DECLMBER 2005. JOHN KLIPPENSTEIN

NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE

On this <u>5</u> day of <u>because</u> 2005, before me, personally appeared JOHN KLIPPENSTEIN, known to me to be the individual who executed the foregoing instrument, and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will and for the purpose therein set forth.

Notary Public in and/for the Province of British Columbia, Capada.

My Commission is for life.

D. JAMES RAMSAY BARRISTER & SOLICITOR #200 - 1465 Ellis Street Kelowna, BC V1Y 2A3 Phone: 763-7646

Page 3 of 4

PATENT REEL: 017142 FRAME: 0556

STATEMENT OF ACCEPTANCE

The foregoing Assignment is hereby accepted:

L.O.M. LABORATORIES INC.

(C/S)By:

Beat Name:

Title:

25 Date:

Y:\LO001\2213 WO\Acsignment 051128.wpd

Page 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 017142 FRAME: 0557

RECORDED: 12/22/2005